
Change Order # 4

 
 

Project: ITB 22-25-010 – 2022 LMIG 

Contract Date: August 16, 2022 

Change Order Effective Date: December 6, 2022 

Change Order Issued to: McLendon Enterprises, Inc. 

    2365 Aimwell Road 

    Vidalia, GA 30474 

 
You are directed to make the following changes to this Contract. 

 
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION Total 

1 Old Tusculum Road – deduction of 2514’ of roadway (-$70,780.73) 

   

2 Sandhill Road – increases quantities needed $33,343.64 

   

   

   

 TOTAL (-$37,437.09) 

 
The original Contract Sum was............................................................................$ 3,764,575.98 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders....................................( -$473,994.10) 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was...........................................$ 3,290,581.88 

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order............................( -$ 37,437.09) 

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be..........................$ 3,253,144.79 

The Contract Time will be increased by 0 days 

 

 

Owner       Contractor 

Effingham County Board of Commissioners  McLendon Enterprises, Inc. 

804 S. Laurel Street     2365 Aimwell Road 

Springfield, GA 31329     Vidalia, GA 30474 

 

 

By: ______________________________________  By: ________________________________ 

 

 

Date: ___________________________________  Date: ______________________________ 



 

November 2, 2022

Mr. Rip Graham
Roberts Civil Engineering

RE: ITB 22-25-010-2022 Effingham County LMIG 2022
Change order requests 6 and 7

Mr. Graham,

Attached is the information for change order request #6 for Old Tusculum Road and #7 for Sandhill Road on the
above referenced contract.
In summary:

On Old Tusculum, 2514’ of the overall roadway length was removed from the contract due to this roadway section
still belonging to Georgia Department of Transportation.

On Sandhill Road, the quantities for OGI and 9.5mm asphalt were not enough for actual roadway area. These
quantities were increased as needed to cover the entire existing roadway area.

The add/delete summaries are attached for review.

Sean M. Scott, P.E.
Chief Engineer

Cc: Keith Clements, McLendon Enterprises, Inc.
Kenny Allen, McLendon Enterprises, Inc.



O
ld
T
u
sc
u
lu
m

R
o
ad

R
ev

is
e
d
C
o
n
tr
ac

t

It
em

G
d
o
t
R
ef

D
es

cr
ip
ti
o
n

Es
t
Q
ty

U
n
it

B
id

U
n
it
$

B
id

$
$

1
1
50

T
ra
ff
ic

an
d
Sa

fe
ty

C
o
n
tr
o
l

1
LS

$
10

8,
98

9.
6
4

$
10

8,
98

9.
6
4

2
1
51

M
o
b
ili
za

ti
o
n
a
n
d
D
em

o
b
ili
za

ti
o
n

1
LS

$
11

7,
63

7.
3
8

$
11

7,
63

7.
3
8

6
4
02

A
sp

h
al
t
D
e
e
p
P
at
ch

25
m
m
,S

u
p
er
p
av

e
4
0

TN
$
11

1.
9
7

$
4,
4
78

.8
0

7
4
20

R
ej
u
ve

n
at
in
g
Sc

ru
b
Se

al
,T

yp
e
B

5
13

60
SY

$
4.
25

$
21

8,
28

0.
0
0

1
0

4
28

M
ic
ro

-S
u
rf
ac

in
g,

Ty
p
e
1

5
13

60
SY

$
4.
15

$
21

3,
14

4.
0
0

1
1

2
10

Sh
o
u
ld
er

G
ra
d
in
g

2
.9

A
C

$
13

,5
44

.3
8

$
39

,2
78

.7
0

1
2

6
52

5
"
So

lid
Tr
af
fi
c
St
ri
p
e
-Y
e
llo

w
(H

ig
h
B
u
ild

)
1
74

24
LF

$
0.
21

$
3,
6
59

.0
4

1
3

6
52

5
"
So

lid
Tr
af
fi
c
St
ri
p
e
-W

h
it
e(
H
ig
h
B
u
ild

)
3
48

48
LF

$
0.
21

$
7,
3
18

.0
8

1
4

6
52

5
"
Sk

ip
T
ra
ff
ic

St
ri
p
e-
Ye

llo
w
(H

ig
h
B
u
ild

)
1
74

24
G
LF

$
0.
14

$
2,
4
39

.3
6

1
5

6
52

2
4"

St
o
p
B
ar
(H

ig
h
B
u
ild

)
1

EA
$
25

.0
0

$
25

.0
0

1
6

7
06

T
u
rf

Es
ta
b
lis

h
m
e
n
t

2
.9

A
C

$
1,
9
50

.0
0

$
5,
6
55

.0
0

1
7

R
1
-1

St
o
p
Si
gn

to
In
cl
u
d
e
Po

st
1

EA
$
35

0.
0
0

$
35

0.
0
0

1
8

O
n
si
te

Sa
n
it
a
ry

Fa
ci
lit
ie
s

1
LS

$
25

6.
8
0

$
25

6.
8
0

2
0

T
yp

e
1
Y
el
lo
w

R
ai
se

d
P
av

e
m
e
n
t
M

ar
ke

rs
1
09

EA
$
5.
50

$
59

9.
5
0

2
1

T
yp

e
2
Y
el
lo
w

R
ai
se

d
P
av

e
m
e
n
t
M

ar
ke

rs
3
27

EA
$
5.
50

$
1,
7
98

.5
0

C
O

Sh
o
u
ld
er

Ex
ca

va
ti
o
n
fo

r
2
'W

id
en

in
g
in
cl
.S

o
il
St
e
ri
la
n
t

1
49

10
LF

$
15

.5
0

$
23

1,
10

5.
0
0

C
O

4
"
2
5m

m
W

id
en

in
g

1
45

7
TN

$
11

1.
9
7

$
16

3,
14

0.
2
9

$
1,
1
18

,1
5
5.
0
9

O
ld
T
u
sc
u
lu
m

R
o
ad

R
e-
re

vi
se

d
C
o
n
tr
ac

t

It
em

G
d
o
t
R
ef

D
es

cr
ip
ti
o
n

Es
t
Q
ty

U
n
it

B
id

U
n
it
$

B
id

$
$

1
1
50

T
ra
ff
ic

an
d
Sa

fe
ty

C
o
n
tr
o
l

1
LS

$
10

8,
98

9.
6
4

$
10

8,
98

9.
6
4

2
1
51

M
o
b
ili
za

ti
o
n
a
n
d
D
em

o
b
ili
za

ti
o
n

1
LS

$
11

7,
63

7.
3
8

$
11

7,
63

7.
3
8

6
4
02

A
sp

h
al
t
D
e
e
p
P
at
ch

25
m
m
,S

u
p
er
p
av

e
4
0

TN
$
11

1.
9
7

$
4,
4
78

.8
0

7
4
20

R
ej
u
ve

n
at
in
g
Sc

ru
b
Se

al
,T

yp
e
B

4
39

02
SY

$
4.
25

$
18

6,
58

3.
5
0

1
0

4
28

M
ic
ro

-S
u
rf
ac

in
g,

Ty
p
e
1

4
39

02
SY

$
4.
15

$
18

2,
19

3.
3
0

1
1

2
10

Sh
o
u
ld
er

G
ra
d
in
g

2
.5

A
C

$
13

,5
44

.3
8

$
33

,8
60

.9
5

1
2

6
52

5
"
So

lid
Tr
af
fi
c
St
ri
p
e
-Y
e
llo

w
(H

ig
h
B
u
ild

)
1
49

10
LF

$
0.
21

$
3,
1
31

.1
0

1
3

6
52

5
"
So

lid
Tr
af
fi
c
St
ri
p
e
-W

h
it
e(
H
ig
h
B
u
ild

)
2
98

20
LF

$
0.
21

$
6,
2
62

.2
0

1
4

6
52

5
"
Sk

ip
T
ra
ff
ic

St
ri
p
e-
Ye

llo
w
(H

ig
h
B
u
ild

)
1
49

10
G
LF

$
0.
14

$
2,
0
87

.4
0

1
5

6
52

2
4"

St
o
p
B
ar
(H

ig
h
B
u
ild

)
1

EA
$
25

.0
0

$
25

.0
0

1
6

7
06

T
u
rf

Es
ta
b
lis

h
m
e
n
t

2
.5

A
C

$
1,
9
50

.0
0

$
4,
8
75

.0
0

1
7

R
1
-1

St
o
p
Si
gn

to
In
cl
u
d
e
Po

st
1

EA
$
35

0.
0
0

$
35

0.
0
0

1
8

O
n
si
te

Sa
n
it
a
ry

Fa
ci
lit
ie
s

1
LS

$
25

6.
8
0

$
25

6.
8
0

2
0

T
yp

e
1
Y
el
lo
w

R
ai
se

d
P
av

e
m
e
n
t
M

ar
ke

rs
1
09

EA
$
5.
50

$
59

9.
5
0

2
1

T
yp

e
2
Y
el
lo
w

R
ai
se

d
P
av

e
m
e
n
t
M

ar
ke

rs
3
27

EA
$
5.
50

$
1,
7
98

.5
0

C
O

Sh
o
u
ld
er

Ex
ca

va
ti
o
n
fo

r
2
'W

id
en

in
g
in
cl
.S

o
il
St
e
ri
la
n
t

1
49

10
LF

$
15

.5
0

$
23

1,
10

5.
0
0

C
O

4
"
2
5m

m
W

id
en

in
g

1
45

7
TN

$
11

1.
9
7

$
16

3,
14

0.
2
9

$
1,
0
47

,3
7
4.
3
6

T
o
ta
lC

h
an

ge
to

C
o
n
tr
ac

t
V
al
u
e

-$
70

,7
80

.7
3



Sa
n
d
h
il
lR

o
ad

O
ri
gi
n
a
lC

o
n
tr
a
ct

It
em

G
d
o
t
R
ef

D
es
cr
ip
ti
o
n

Es
t
Q
ty

U
n
it

B
id

U
n
it
$

B
id

$
$

1
1
50

T
ra
ff
ic
an

d
Sa

fe
ty

C
o
n
tr
o
l

1
LS

$
65

,4
43

.8
1

$
65

,4
43

.8
1

2
1
51

M
o
b
ili
za
ti
o
n
a
n
d
D
em

o
b
ili
za
ti
o
n

1
LS

$
8,
0
37

.5
5

$
8,
0
37

.5
5

8
4
02

9
.5
m
m

Tp
2
(1
65

lb
s/
sy
)

2
95

7
TN

$
94

.7
5

$
28

0,
17

5.
7
5

9
4
15

O
p
en

gr
a
d
ed

in
te
rl
ay

e
r
(1
00

lb
s/
sy
)

1
79

2
TN

$
10

2.
6
5

$
18

3,
94

8.
8
0

1
1

2
10

Sh
o
u
ld
er

G
ra
d
in
g

2
.1

A
C

$
13

,5
44

.3
8

$
28

,4
43

.2
0

1
2

6
52

5
"
So

lid
Tr
af
fi
c
St
ri
p
e
-Y
e
llo

w
(H

ig
h
B
u
ild

)
1
26

72
LF

$
0.
21

$
2,
6
61

.1
2

1
3

6
52

5
"
So

lid
Tr
af
fi
c
St
ri
p
e
-W

h
it
e(
H
ig
h
B
u
ild

)
2
53

44
LF

$
0.
21

$
5,
3
22

.2
4

1
4

6
52

5
"
Sk

ip
T
ra
ff
ic
St
ri
p
e-
Ye

llo
w
(H

ig
h
B
u
ild

)
1
26

72
G
LF

$
0.
14

$
1,
7
74

.0
8

1
5

6
52

2
4"

St
o
p
B
ar
(H

ig
h
B
u
ild

)
1
EA

$
25

.0
0

$
25

.0
0

1
6

7
06

T
u
rf
Es
ta
b
lis
h
m
e
n
t

2
.1

A
C

$
1,
9
50

.0
0

$
4,
0
95

.0
0

1
7

R
1
-1

St
o
p
Si
gn

to
In
cl
u
d
e
Po

st
1
EA

$
35

0.
0
0

$
35

0.
0
0

1
8

O
n
si
te

Sa
n
it
a
ry

Fa
ci
lit
ie
s

1
LS

$
12

8.
4
0

$
12

8.
4
0

2
0

T
yp

e
1
Y
el
lo
w

R
ai
se
d
P
av

e
m
e
n
t
M
ar
ke

rs
8
0
EA

$
5.
50

$
44

0.
0
0

2
1

T
yp

e
2
Y
el
lo
w

R
ai
se
d
P
av

e
m
e
n
t
M
ar
ke

rs
2
38

EA
$
5.
50

$
1,
3
09

.0
0

$
58

2,
15

3.
9
5

Sa
n
d
h
il
lR

o
ad

R
ev

is
e
d
C
o
n
tr
ac

t

It
em

G
d
o
t
R
ef

D
es
cr
ip
ti
o
n

Es
t
Q
ty

U
n
it

B
id

U
n
it
$

B
id

$
$

1
1
50

T
ra
ff
ic
an

d
Sa

fe
ty

C
o
n
tr
o
l

1
LS

$
65

,4
43

.8
1

$
65

,4
43

.8
1

2
1
51

M
o
b
ili
za
ti
o
n
a
n
d
D
em

o
b
ili
za
ti
o
n

1
LS

$
8,
0
37

.5
5

$
8,
0
37

.5
5

8
4
02

9
.5
m
m

Tp
2
(1
65

lb
s/
sy
)

3
20

3.
1
2
TN

$
94

.7
5

$
30

3,
49

5.
6
2

9
4
15

O
p
en

gr
a
d
ed

in
te
rl
ay

e
r
(1
00

lb
s/
sy
)

1
88

9.
6
5
TN

$
10

2.
6
5

$
19

3,
97

2.
5
7

1
1

2
10

Sh
o
u
ld
er

G
ra
d
in
g

2
.1

A
C

$
13

,5
44

.3
8

$
28

,4
43

.2
0

1
2

6
52

5
"
So

lid
Tr
af
fi
c
St
ri
p
e
-Y
e
llo

w
(H

ig
h
B
u
ild

)
1
26

72
LF

$
0.
21

$
2,
6
61

.1
2

1
3

6
52

5
"
So

lid
Tr
af
fi
c
St
ri
p
e
-W

h
it
e(
H
ig
h
B
u
ild

)
2
53

44
LF

$
0.
21

$
5,
3
22

.2
4

1
4

6
52

5
"
Sk

ip
T
ra
ff
ic
St
ri
p
e-
Ye

llo
w
(H

ig
h
B
u
ild

)
1
26

72
G
LF

$
0.
14

$
1,
7
74

.0
8

1
5

6
52

2
4"

St
o
p
B
ar
(H

ig
h
B
u
ild

)
1
EA

$
25

.0
0

$
25

.0
0

1
6

7
06

T
u
rf
Es
ta
b
lis
h
m
e
n
t

2
.1

A
C

$
1,
9
50

.0
0

$
4,
0
95

.0
0

1
7

R
1
-1

St
o
p
Si
gn

to
In
cl
u
d
e
Po

st
1
EA

$
35

0.
0
0

$
35

0.
0
0

1
8

O
n
si
te

Sa
n
it
a
ry

Fa
ci
lit
ie
s

1
LS

$
12

8.
4
0

$
12

8.
4
0

2
0

T
yp

e
1
Y
el
lo
w

R
ai
se
d
P
av

e
m
e
n
t
M
ar
ke

rs
8
0
EA

$
5.
50

$
44

0.
0
0

2
1

T
yp

e
2
Y
el
lo
w

R
ai
se
d
P
av

e
m
e
n
t
M
ar
ke

rs
2
38

EA
$
5.
50

$
1,
3
09

.0
0

$
61

5,
49

7.
5
9

T
o
ta
lC

h
an

ge
to

C
o
n
tr
ac

t
V
al
u
e

$
33

,3
43

.6
4


