
Staff Report 
Subject: Approval of Change Order #4 for Agreement 22-25-010 with McLendon Enterprises, 

Inc. for the LMIG 2022 and other road work 

Author: Alison Bruton, Purchasing Agent 

Department: Public Works/Roads 

Meeting Date: December 6, 2022 

Item Description: Change Order #4 for Agreement 22-25-010 with McLendon Enterprises, Inc. 

for the LMIG 2022 and other road work 

 

Summary Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of Change Order #4 for Agreement 

22-25-010 with McLendon Enterprises, Inc. for the LMIG 2022 and other road work for a 

decrease in the amount of (-$37,437.09). 

 

Executive Summary/Background:  

 In August, Contract 22-25-010 was awarded to McLendon Enterprises, Inc. for LMIG 

2022 and other road projects throughout the County in the amount of $3,764,575.98.  

 In September, the Board approved CO1 to McLendon for two other areas that need 

repair - Blue Jay and McCall Road Intersection, and Old Augusta Road at Estes 

Trucking. Change Order 2 was approved for various changes in October reflecting a 

deduction in the contract in the amount of (-$594,290.55). Change Order 3 was also 

approved for the removal of fly ash material and paving of the Clyo-Kildare Fire Station 

in the amount of $77,360.98. 

 The request for Change Order 4 reflects a deduction of (-$70,780.730) on Old Tusculum 

Road for 2514’ of paving due to that portion of the road being owned by GDOT, and an 

increase of $33,343.64 for Sandhill Road to cover additional quantities needed for 

certain items. Overall, this change order has a total of (-$37,437.09).  

 Staff has confirmed that we still meet the County match requirements for LMIG with 

these deductions. The new contract total for McLendon will be $3,253,144.79. 

 

Alternatives for Commission to Consider 

1. Approval of Change Order #4 for Agreement 22-25-010 with McLendon Enterprises, Inc. 

for the LMIG 2022 and other road work for a deduction of (-$37,437.09) 

2. Take no action. 

 

Recommended Alternative: 1 

Other Alternatives: 2 

Department Review: Asst. County Manager, Purchasing 

Funding Source: LMIG/TSPLOST/SPLOST 

Attachments: 

1. Change Order #4 and documentation 


